

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

CHAP. 363

380

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

Chapter 362

AN ACT Relating to Trucks Transporting Pulp, Slabs and Logs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 86, amended. Section 86 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following paragraph:

'No person shall operate or cause to be operated upon any public way a vehicle with a load, unless such load is fastened, secured, confined or loaded to prevent any danger, reasonably to be anticipated, of any portion of said load from falling to the ground. The word "load" as used in this paragraph shall include, but shall not be limited to, firewood, pulpwood, logs, bolts or other material, but shall not include loose hay, pea vines, straw, grain or cornstalks.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 363

An ACT Relating to Slash and Brush Disposal.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 32, § 68, repealed and replaced. Section 68 of chapter 32 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 81 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 68. Disposal of slash and brush; penalty.

I. Highways and roads. Whoever, as stumpage owner, operator, landowner or agent, cuts, causes or permits to cut hereafter any forest growth on lands which are within or border upon the right of way of any public highway within the state shall dispose of the slash and brush in the manner hereinafter described: All slash and brush resulting from such cutting of forest growth shall not remain on the ground within 50 feet of the nearer side of the wrought portion of any state highway or within 50 feet of any other public road.

II. Railroads, electric power, telegraph, telephone and pipe lines. Whoever, as stumpage owner, operator, landowner or agent, cuts, causes or

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

СНАР. 363

permits to cut hereafter any forest growth on lands which are within or border upon the right of ways of any railroad, electric power, telegraph, telephone or pipe lines within the state shall dispose of the slash and brush in the manner hereinafter described: All slash and brush resulting from such cutting of forest growth shall not remain on the ground within 25 feet of all such right of ways.

III. Land bordering on another. Whoever, as stumpage owner, operator, landowner or agent, cuts, causes or permits to cut any forest growth on land which borders forest growth of another within the state outside the limits of the Maine forestry district or within the Maine forestry district which borders property outside shall dispose of the slash and brush in the manner hereinafter described: All slash and brush resulting from such cutting of forest growth shall not remain on the ground within 25 feet of the property line, provided that the commissioner on his own initiative or upon written complaint of another declares that the situation constitutes a fire hazard.

IV. Portable sawmills. All owners or operators of primary woodusing portable sawmills cutting hereafter forest growth within the state shall observe the slash and brush provisions of this section when on or after change of location.

V. Dwellings. The forest commissioner or his representatives by written notice to any stumpage owner, operator, landowner or agent, cutting hereafter forest growth within the state outside the limits of the Maine forestry district may require the removal of slash or brush within 100 feet of dwellings when in his or their judgment such slash and brush constitutes an unusual hazard endangering other property through the setting or spreading of forest fires.

VI. Manner of removal or disposal. All slash and brush resulting from cutting hereafter of forest growth shall be removed the required distances under the provisions of this section and scattered and not piled in windrows, within 30 days after cutting or 30 days of notification to remove by the forest commissioner or his representatives. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this section shall on conviction be punished by a fine of not exceeding \$100, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment. The failure of any person to comply with the provisions of the foregoing sections shall constitute a continuing offense and he shall be subject to the penalties herein provided until he complies therewith.

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 32, §§ 68-A, 68-B, additional. Chapter 32 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto 2 new sections to be numbered 68-A and 68-B, to read as follows:

381

CHAP. 363

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

'Sec. 68-A. Slash and brush burning permits; penalty. It shall be unlawful for any person to kindle a fire for purposes of clearing land or burning logs, stumps, roots, brush, slash, fields of dry grass, pasture and blueberry lands, except when the ground is covered with snow, without first obtaining a written permit. Requests for permits to burn under provisions of this section may be obtained from state forest fire wardens within the state and from town forest fire wardens outside of the limits of the Maine forestry district. For this purpose the forest commissioner shall prepare and cause to be furnished to all such state and town forest fire wardens blank permits signed by him. They shall have authority to countersign and grant such permits signed by the forest commissioner but shall not delegate such authority to subordinates except by written approval of the forest commissioner. State forest fire wardens working in the incorporated sections of the state shall have authority to countersign and grant such permits signed by the forest commissioner for any deorganized town or plantation not a part of the Maine forestry district and for state parks. The provisions of this section shall not exempt any person from securing a permit to burn on his own land. Moisture, wind, time of day, length of burning period needed, sufficient force and equipment and any other condition deemed necessary for granting such permits for burning shall be at the discretion of state and town forest fire wardens. Whenever possible town forest fire wardens of towns and plantations outside the limits of the Maine forestry district shall notify their state forest fire warden of any permit issued and particularly of any special burning job. Whenever in the opinion of the forest commissioner there is a serious forest fire hazard, due to dry weather conditions, he may prohibit all burning under the provisions of this section and in such periods state and town forest fire wardens shall refuse all requests to burn and declare void all permits already issued. Any person to whom a burning permit is granted is in no way relieved of legal responsibility if the fire is allowed to escape or causes damage to property of another. Nothing herein contained shall limit restrictions of any town or plantation ordinance regulating burning of refuse or debris. This section shall not apply to the rights of state forest fire wardens to set a backfire for the purpose of stopping a forest fire actually burning. This section shall not conflict with the laws on kindling fires on land of another.

Whoever violates any of the provisions of this section shall on conviction be punished by a fine not exceeding \$100, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 68-B. Town or private dumps; hazard clearance; penalty. Any town or private dump within the state established and maintained for the

382

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

disposal of waste, rubbish or debris of any nature which might facilitate either the origin or spread of forest fires shall observe the following prevention measures: A cleared strip 10 feet wide to mineral soil must be constructed on all sides of the dump, except when bordering on or near a large constant supply of water sufficient for protection to be determined by state and town forest fire wardens; all grass, weeds, slash, brush and debris and other inflammable material shall be removed for a distance of 100 feet in all directions from the cleared mineral soil strip; live trees need not be removed except that dead and green branches of conifers or evergreen trees shall be pruned to a height of 10 feet above the ground; dead snags shall also be removed. Dumps without a nearby supply of water shall be provided with piles of sand or barrels filled with water and shall be equipped with a tool box containing 2 pails, 2 axes and 2 shovels or any other hand tools deemed necessary by the town forest fire warden during the forest fire season. During periods of high forest fire hazard if a dump is burning municipal officers of towns and plantations shall maintain a guard or watchman at such dumps.

Such town or private dumps within the state not carrying out the provisions of this section may be closed by the town forest fire warden, forest commissioner or his representatives."

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 32, § 69, repealed and replaced. Section 69 of chapter 32 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 69. Disposal of slash and brush on construction and maintenance of railroads, highways, electric power, telegraph, telephone or pipe lines; penalty. Slash and brush accumulating by the construction and maintenance of railroads, highways, electric power, telegraph, telephone or pipe lines shall not be left on the ground. Disposal of slash and brush, resulting from the construction and maintenance of railroads, highways, electric power, telegraph, telephone or pipe lines may be done by either hauling away or burning. However, any burning must comply with the provisions of section 68-A governing permits and conditions suitable to burn.

Any violation of the provisions of this section by the person responsible therefor, or his employer, whether individual, firm or corporation shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 32, §§ 70, 71, repealed. Sections 70 and 71 of chapter 32 of the revised statutes are hereby repealed.

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 85, §§ 56, 57, repealed. Section 56 of chapter 85 of the

383

CHAP. 363

384HATCHERY EMPLOYEES IN CLASSIFIED SERVICECHAP. 364PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

revised statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 81 of the public laws of 1947, and section 57 of chapter 85 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 81 of the public laws of 1947, are hereby repealed.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 364

AN ACT Relative to Hatchery Employees in Classified Service.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 33, § 20, amended. Section 20 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 20. Civil Service Commission provided for. The advisory council of the department of inland fisheries and game shall select 3 of its members to act as a civil service commission. The deputy commissioner with the approval of the commissioner shall prepare a written code for examinations for applicants for permanent employment in the warden and the hatchery service of the department. Such code shall not become operative until reduced to writing and approved in writing by the commissioner.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 33, § 22, sub-§§ I, III, IV, amended. Subsections I, III and IV of section 22 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, are hereby amended to read as follows:

'I. The deputy commissioner, with the approval of the commissioner, shall prepare open and competitive examinations for testing the practical fitness of applicants for permanent employment in the warden and the hatchery service.'

'III. The habitual use of intoxicating liquor or drugs shall disqualify any person from being appointed or retained in the warden $\frac{1}{2}$ the hatchery service of the department.'

'IV. The civil service commission is authorized to set the age limits within which original appointments to the warden and the hatchery service may be made.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 33, § 25, amended. The 1st sentence of section 25 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'No person in the game warden service or the fish hatchery service shall be dismissed or demoted except for such cause as would reduce the efficiency of the service.'